probability of fair values including a fair value derived using an appropriate price/net asset value
multiple and a fair value using the latest transaction price. Accordingly, the Group recognised a
gain of R6 million in the current year (2021: gain of R103 million).

In the prior year, the fair value was derived by using the price/net asset value multiple basis. The
change to the weighted probability basis in the current year takes into consideration the significant
movement in the Zimbabwean Dollar to US Dollar official exchange rate over the past 12 months.
This new probability basis provided management with a more appropriate estimation of the fair
value of CAFCA.

This is a level 3 instrument in the fair value hierarchy.

Sensitivities
If the price/net asset value had been 1% higher or lower and all other variables remained
constant, the Group's profit after tax for the year ended 30 September 2022 would increase by
R1 million (2021: R1 million). If the historical net asset value per share in US$ had been 1% higher
or lower and all other variables remained constant, the Group's profit after tax for the year ended
30 September 2022 would increase by R1 million (2021: R1 million).

26 27

Preliminary Reviewed Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

26 27

Accordingly, the Group recognised a gain as follows:

Rm
2022

Reviewed
2021

Audited

Reconciliation of the carrying amount
Fair value of investment through profit or loss
Carrying amount at the beginning of the year  76 –
Fair value remeasurement of investment in CAFCA  6  103

- Realised gain on remeasurement of investment –  27
- Unrealised gain on remeasurement of investment  6  76

Disposals  (29)  (27)
Carrying amount at the end of the year  53  76

10. Non-current derivative financial asset and liability

Rm
2022

Reviewed
2021

Audited

Put option derivative financial asset  57 41
Call option derivative financial liability  33 92
Net carrying amount at the end of the year  24  (51)

Reconciliation of the carrying amount
Net carrying amount at the beginning of the year  (51) –
Fair value remeasurement  75  (51)

Gain on option contract 16  41
Gain/(loss) on option contract 59  (92)

Net carrying amount at the end of the year  24  (51)

28 2928 29

R E U N E RT  L I M I T E D

Notes (continued)
for the year ended 30 September 2022

10. Non-current derivative financial asset and liability
(continued)
In the 2021 financial year the Group concluded an agreement with AP Moller Capital through
AIF I Africa C&I Renewable Energy LLP (AIF I) to establish a joint venture, Lumika Renewables
(Pty) Ltd (Lumika). The Group subscribed for a 50,1% interest in Lumika. Although the Group
holds a 50,1% interest, due to the contractual arrangement with AP Moller Capital, the Group
exercises joint control over the venture.

In 2021, the Group sold an effective 25% interest in Terra Firma Solutions (Pty) Ltd (TFS) (the